In January 2016 the FASB issued an ASU amending the guidance on classifying and measuring financial instruments.
The guidance requires equity securities to be measured at fair value and changes in that fair value to be recognized
through net income. We adopted the change on a modified retrospective basis as of January 1, 2018, with a
cumulative-effect adjustment of $17.7 million reclassified from other comprehensive income to retained earnings.
In May 2014 the FASB issued an ASU related to the accounting for revenue from contracts with customers. Insurance
contracts were excluded from the scope of the guidance. As an insurance-entity, we are largely exempt from the
provisions of this standard, with only fee income subject to this new standard. Processing and policy fees were
generally earned at the inception of the policy under previous guidance but are earned over the life of the policy under
current guidance. The guidance was adopted as of January 1, 2018, using a full retrospective approach with a
cumulative-effect adjustment to the balance sheet, which reduced shareholders' equity by $4.5 million.
The following table illustrates the effect of adopting this standard on the Consolidated Balance Sheets ($ in millions):

December 31, 2017
As
Reported

As
Adjusted Difference

Agents' balances and premium receivable $508.1 $ 508.0 $ (0.1 )
Current and deferred income taxes 9.4 10.5 1.2
Total assets 2,473.4 2,474.5 1.1
Other liabilities 114.3 119.8 5.5
Shareholders' equity 720.3 715.8 (4.5 )
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 2,473.4 2,474.5 1.1

The following table illustrates the effect of adopting this standard on the Consolidated Statements of Earnings (in
millions, except per share amounts):

Three months ended March
31, 2017
As
Reported

As
Adjusted Difference

Installment and other fee income $26.9 $ 26.7 $ (0.2 )
Total revenues 377.8 377.6 (0.2 )
Earnings before income taxes 15.1 14.9 (0.2 )
Provision for income taxes 4.4 4.4 (0.1 )
Net earnings 10.6 10.5 (0.1 )
Net earnings per common share:
  Basic $0.97 $ 0.96 $ (0.01 )
  Diluted 0.96 0.94 (0.02 )

We also adjusted the Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity and the Consolidated Statements of
Cash Flows for these changes for the three months ended March 31, 2017.
Recently Issued Accounting Standards
In March 2017 the FASB issued an ASU related to the amortization of premium on purchased callable debt securities.
The guidance amends the amortization period for certain purchased callable debt securities held at a premium.
Securities that contain explicit, noncontingent call features that are callable at fixed prices and on preset dates should